### 502691156 02/21/2014

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2737761

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CHRISTOPHER SCHULER	09/14/2012
EDWARD SCHULER	09/14/2012
CHRISTOPHER S. PENET	09/14/2012
KELLY GREGORY	09/14/2012

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BIO-CAT, INC.
Street Address:	9117 THREE NOTCH ROAD
City:	TROY
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	22974

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13244131

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)778-2201 Phone: 202-9551500

Email: Patdcdocket@hunton.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
Address Line 1: 2200 PENNSYLVANIA AVE., N.W.

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20037

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	65286.000007
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LAURENCE H. POSORSKE
Signature:	/Laurence H. Posorske/
	PATENT

Date:	02/21/2014
Total Attachments: 5 source=65286-000007Assignment#page1.ti source=65286-000007Assignment#page2.ti source=65286-000007Assignment#page3.ti source=65286-000007Assignment#page4.ti source=65286-000007Assignment#page5.ti	f f

PATENT REEL: 032273 FRAME: 0843

ATTORNEY DOCKET No.: 65286.000007 APPLICATION NO. 13/244,131

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, WE, Christopher Schuler, residing at 518 Rosemont Drive, Charlottesville, VA 22903, USA; Edward Schuler, residing at 4425 Foxcroft Farm Road, Keswick, VA 22947, USA.; Christopher S. Penet, residing at 605 Canoe Run Place, Manakin Sabot, VA 23103, U.S.A.; Kenneth Gregory Moore, residing at 1771 Jumpers Run, Charlottesville, VA 22911, U.S.A.; Kelly Gregory, residing at 11377 Cross County Road, Mineral, VA 23117, U.S.A.; have invented certain new and useful improvements in and to the subject matter of:

# Method And Compositions To Reduce Serum Levels Of Triacylglycerides In Human Beings Using A Fungal Lipase

described in an application for United States Letters Patent filed on **September 23, 2011,** and accorded **Application No. 13/244,131**.

AND, WHEREAS, **BIO-CAT, INC.**, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Virginia, having a place of business located at **9117 Three Notch Road, Troy, Virginia 22974,** (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring certain rights to the improvements and under the application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) or the equivalent thereof, and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, our entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America (including its territories and dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto in and to said improvements, said United States application, any other United States applications, including provisional, non-provisional, divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, reexamination and reissue applications, based in whole or in part on said United States application or in whole or in part on said improvements, any foreign applications, including international and regional applications, based in whole or in part on any of the aforesaid United States applications or in whole or in part on said improvements, and in and to any and all letters patent, including extensions thereof, of any country which have been or may be granted on any of the aforesaid applications or on said improvements or any parts thereof;

AND WE hereby authorize and request our agents, Hunton & Williams LLP, whose address is 2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Washington, DC 20037, to insert hereon any identification necessary or desirable for recordation of this document.

AND WE hereby agree for ourselves and our heirs, executors and administrators to execute without further consideration any further documents and instruments which may be necessary, lawful and proper in the prosecution of said above-referenced application or in the preparation or prosecution of any non-provisional, continuing, substitute, divisional, renewal, reexamination or reissue application or in any amendments, extensions or interference proceedings, or other applications for patents of any region or country, that may be necessary to secure to ASSIGNEE its interest and title in and to said improvements or any parts thereof, and in and to said several patents or any of them;

AND WE hereby covenant for ourselves and our legal representatives, and agree with said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, that we have granted no right or license to make, use, sell or

PATENT REEL: 032273 FRAME: 0844 offer to sell said improvements, to anyone except said ASSIGNEE, that prior to the execution of this deed, our right, title and interest in said improvements had not been otherwise encumbered, and that we have not and will not execute any instrument in conflict therewith;

AND WE do hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any and all letters patent which may be granted upon said United States applications, or upon said improvements or any parts thereof when granted, to said ASSIGNEE.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals.

Witnessed hereto

William W. Stokes
Print Name

Witnessed hereto:

**HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP** INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY DEPARTMENT 2200 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, NW WASHINGTON, DC 20037 (202) 955-1500 (TELEPHONE) (202) 778-2201 (FACSIMILE)

2

9/14/12
Date
Witnessed hereto:
(1) of
Signature
William W. Stokes
Print Name
9/14/12
Date
Witnessed hereto:
William Seed Horizon
Signature
Doubly 7 Davis Print Name
Sept 14 2013
Date

Hunton & Williams LLP
Intellectual Property Department
2200 pennsylvania avenue, nw
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 955-1500 (Telephone)
(202) 778-2201 (Facsimile)
3

**Edward Schuler** 

Witnessed hereto

Signature

William W. Stoker Print Name

14 12 Date

Witnessed hereto

Signature

HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY DEPARTMENT 2200 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, NW WASHINGTON, DC 20037 (202) 955-1500 (TELEPHONE) (202) 778-2201 (FACSIMILE)

**PATENT** 

ATTORNEY DOCKET No.: 65286.000007 APPLICATION NO. 13/244,131.

Witnessed hereto:

Signature

William W. Stokes

Witnessed hereto;

HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY DEPARTMENT 2200 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, NW WASHINGTON, DC 20037 (202) 955-1500 (TELEPHONE) (202) 778-2201 (FACSIMILE) 6

**PATENT** REEL: 032273 FRAME: 0848